

No.

IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

JUAN JARMON,
Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Respondent.

On Writ of Certiorari
to the Court of Appeals for the Third Circuit

BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

Maureen Coggins
Attorney for Petitioner
463 West Linden Street
Allentown, PA 18101
(610) 400-3017

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii - v
BRIEF FOR PETITIONER	1
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION	1
RELEVANT STATUTE AND RULE PROVISION	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	
A. Factual background	2 - 19
B. Procedural history	19 - 21
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	22 - 23
ARGUMENT	24 - 40
I. THE FIRST QUESTION PRESENTED IS: WHETHER THE THIRD CIRCUIT COURT OF APPEALS ENTERED A DECISION IN CONFLICT WITH THE DECISION OF <i>UNITED STATES V. PRESSLER</i> WHERE THE EVIDENCE PRESENTED AT TRIAL SHOWED SEVERAL LOOSELY CONNECTED CONSPIRACIES AS OPPOSED TO ONE OVERARCHING CONSPIRACY?	24 - 32
II. THE SECOND QUESTION PRESENTED IS: WHETHER THE THIRD CIRCUIT COURT OF APPEALS ENTERED A DECISION IN CONFLICT WITH THE DECISION OF <i>UNITED STATES V. JOHNSON</i> AND <i>UNITED STATES V. DIAZ</i> WHERE THE SENTENCING COURT'S FACTUAL FINDING ATTRIBUTING MORE THAN 280 GRAMS OF CRACK COCAINE WAS CLEARLY ERRONEOUS BECAUSE THE FINDING WAS UNSUPPORTED BY SUBSTANTIAL EVIDENCE, LACKED ADEQUATE EVIDENTIARY SUPPORT IN THE RECORD, AND WAS AGAINST THE CLEAR WEIGHT OF THE EVIDENCE?	33 - 40
CONCLUSION	40

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CITED CASES

<i>Blumenthal v. United States</i> , 332 U.S. 539 (1947)	26
<i>Gall v. United States</i> , 552 U.S. 38, 51, 128 S. Ct. 586, 169 L. Ed. 2d 445 (2007)	33
<i>Kotteakos v. United States</i> , 328 U.S. 750, 755, 90 L. Ed. 1557, 66 S. Ct. 1239 (1946)	27
<i>Melendez-Diaz v. Massachusetts</i> , 557 U.S. ___, 129 S. Ct. 2527, 2532 n.1, 174 L. Ed. 2d 314 (2009)	36
<i>Tinsley v. United States</i> , 43 F.2d 890 (8 th Cir. 1930)	28
<i>United States v. Bostic</i> , 791 F.3d 127 (D.C. Cir. 2015)	27
<i>United States v. Brown</i> , 587 F.3d 1082 (11th Cir. 2009)	27
<i>United States v. Calderon</i> , 578 F.3d 78 (1st Cir. 2009)	27
<i>United States v. Castro</i> , 776 F.2d 1118, 1124 n.4 (3d Cir. 1985), <i>cert. denied</i> 475 U.S. 1029, 89 L. Ed. 2d 342, 106 S. Ct. 1233 (1986)	26
<i>United States v. Clark</i> , 425 F.2d 827, 833 (3d Cir. 1970)	36
<i>United States v. Collado</i> , 975 F.2d 985, 998 (3d Cir. 1992)	33, 34, 35
<i>United States v. Colon-Solis</i> , 354 F.3d 101, 103 (1st Cir. 2004)	33, 34
<i>United States v. Cruz-Rodriguez</i> , 541 F.3d 19, 32 (1st Cir. 2008)	33, 34, 35
<i>United States v. Diaz</i> , 951 F.3d 148, 159 (3 rd Cir. 2020)	33, 34
<i>United States v. DeLarosa</i> , 450 F.2d 1057, 1068 (3d Cir. 1971)	36
<i>United States v. Ellis</i> , 595 F.2d 154, 160 (3d Cir. 1979)	25

<i>United States v. Falcone</i> , 311 U.S. 205 (1940)	28
<i>United States v. Frisby</i> , 574 Fed. Appx. 161, 164 (3 rd Cir. 2014)	26, 29
<i>United States v. Garcia</i> , 954 F.2d 12 (1st Cir. 1992)	34
<i>United States v. Gibbs</i> , 190 F.3d 188, 197 (3d Cir. 1999)	25, 26, 28
<i>United States v. Gulf Refining Co.</i> , 268 U.S. 542 (1925)	1
<i>United States v. Johnson</i> , 302 F.3d 139, 159 (3d Cir. 2002)	33, 34
<i>United States v. Kapp</i> , 781 F.2d 1008, 1010 (3 rd Cir. 1986)	25
<i>United States v. Lott</i> , 854 F.2d 244, 250 (7th Cir. 1988)	36
<i>United States v. Mastrangelo</i> , 172 F.3d 288 (3rd Cir. 1999)	25
<i>United States v. McNeill</i> , 887 F.2d 448 (3rd Cir. 1989)	24
<i>United States v. Metro</i> , 882 F.3d 431, 437 (3d Cir. 2018)	33
<i>United States v. Miele</i> , 989 F.2d 659, 666 (3d Cir. 1993)	34
<i>United States v. Miller</i> , 527 F.3d 54 (3rd Cir. 2008)	24
<i>United States v. Paulino</i> , 996 F.2d 1541, 1545 (3d Cir. 1993)	33
<i>United States v. Peoni</i> , 100 F.2d 401 (2 nd Cir. 1938)	28
<i>United States v. Perez</i> , 280 F.3d 318 (3rd Cir. 2002)	26
<i>United States v. Price</i> , 13 F. 3d 711 (3rd Cir. 1994)	25, 34
<i>United States v. Price</i> , 256 F.3d 144, 149 (3 rd Cir 2001)	25
<i>United States v. Pressler</i> , 256 F.3d 144, 149 (3d Cir. 2001)	25, 26, 27, 28
<i>United States v. Rivera</i> , 800 F.3d 1, 45 (1st Cir. 2015)	27
<i>United States v. Rivera Calderon</i> , 578 F.3d 78 (1 st Cir. 2009)	33
<i>United States v. Rivera-Maldonado</i> , 194 F.3d 224 (1 st Cir. 1999)	34
<i>United States v. Rawlins</i> , 606 F.3d 73, 82 (3d Cir. 2010)	36

<i>United States v. Roberson</i> , 194 F.3d 318, 352 (3d Cir.1999)	33
<i>United States v. Roman</i> , 121 F.3d 136, 140 (3d Cir. 1997)	33
<i>United States v. Smith</i> , 294 F.3d 473 (3rd Cir. 2002)	24, 25
<i>United States v Theodoropoulos</i> , 866 F.2d 587, 594 (3d Cir. 1989)	26
<i>United States v. Vargas</i> , 560 F.3d 45 (1 st Cir. 2009)	34
<i>United States v. Whitted</i> , 502 Fed. Appx. 143 (3rd Cir. 2020)	34
<i>United States v. Wolfe</i> , 245 F.3d 257 (3rd Cir. 2001)	24

CITED STATUTES AND RULES

Federal Rule of Criminal Procedure Rule 29(a)	1, 20, 24
18 USC §2	20
21 USC §841	1, 19, 20
21 USC §846	1, 19
21 USC §856	20
28 U.S.C. §1254(a)	1
